505226265 12/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5273034

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name Execution D			
RADIUS TRACK COF	RPORATION			10/19/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΔΤΔ					
Name:		SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC.				
Street Address:	5956 W	5956 WEST LAS POSITAS BLVD.				
City:	PLEASA	PLEASANTON				
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA				
Postal Code:	94588					
PROPERTY NUMBER						
Property Typ			Number			
Application Number:		62322829				
Application Number:		15489151				
Application Number:		62504714				
Application Number:		977339				
CORRESPONDENCE	τα					
Fax Number:		415)421-2922				
Correspondence will	l be sent to	the e-mail address first; if t				
-	-	; if that is unsuccessful, it v	vill be sent vi	a US Mail.		
		15-421-6500 patents@sflaw.com				
			CILY ANNE O'REGAN/SHARTSIS FRIESE LLP			
•			ARITIME PLAZA, 18TH FLOOR			
Address Line 4:		SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFOR				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1435.12000-01, 12100-	1435.12000-01, 12100-101			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SHEPHERD SMITH	SHEPHERD SMITH			
SIGNATURE:		/Shepherd Smith/	/Shepherd Smith/			
DATE SIGNED:		12/07/2018	12/07/2018			
Fotal Attachments: 4		1				
source=Simpson_1435	_Assignmer	tFromRadius_Fully_Execute	d-8280992v1#	tpage1.tif		
• —	- •	itFromRadius_Fully_Execute itFromRadius_Fully_Execute				

PATENT REEL: 047711 FRAME: 0950

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>**RADIUS TRACK CORPORATION.</u>** (hereinafter "Assignor"), a <u>Minnesota</u> corporation, having a place of business at <u>3340 Winpark Drive</u>, <u>Minneapolis</u>, <u>MN</u>, <u>55427</u>, <u>United</u> <u>States</u>, owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, disclosed in the patents and patent applications identified in **EXHIBIT A** (hereinafter "Inventions").</u>

WHEREAS, <u>SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC.</u>, a <u>California corporation</u>, having a place of business at <u>5956 West Las Positas Blvd.</u>, <u>Pleasanton</u>, <u>CA 94588</u>, <u>United States</u>, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions, and in and to all embodiments of the Inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by the inventor(s) of said Inventions, and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter "Patent(s)") thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions, including the right to claim priority to said Inventions; (b) in and to the patents and patent applications identified in EXHIBIT A; (c) in and to all rights to all United States and corresponding non-United States patent applications filed and Patent(s) granted on said Inventions, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty, or otherwise; (d) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on said Inventions in the United States, in any foreign country, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including each and every application filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any patent application filed on said Inventions; and (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, or extensions of any of said Patent(s).

2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by the Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the parties (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, post grant proceedings, *inter partes* review proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that the Assignor has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

5. Said Assignor hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee with an effective date of October 19, 2018.

ASSIGNOR:

RADIUS TRACK CORPORATION

By:__

Name: Charles W. Mears Title: Chief Executive Officer

RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE:

SIMPSON STRONG THE COMPANY INC.

By: Brian Magstadt

y · _____61557C946283423...

Name: Brian Magstadt Title: Chief Financial Officer 1435

PATENT REEL: 047711 FRAME: 0952

2 Page

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that the Assignor has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

5. Said Assignor hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee with an effective date of October 19, 2018.

ASSIGNOR:

RADIUS TRACK CORPORATION

By:

Name: Charles W. Mears Title: Chief Executive Officer

RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE:

SIMPSON STRONG THE COMPANY INC.

By: _____

Name: Brian Magstadt Title: Chief Financial Officer

2 Fage

EXHIBIT A

Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
Curved Wall and Ceiling Frame Member and Method and Apparatus	United States	08/831,404	4/1/1997
	United States	09/713,356	5/29/2002
Inventor: Charles W. Mears	РСТ	PCT/US1998/006466	3/31/1998
	Australia	199868770	3/31/1998
	Canada	2263472	3/31/1998
	Europe	98914410	3/31/1998
Radius Crimping Tool	United States	09/244,874	2/5/1999
Inventor: William Korba Jr.	United States	08/764,446	12/12/1996
Structural Alignment Member	United States	60/514,847	10/27/2003
	United States	10/974,623	10/27/2004
Inventor: Charles W. Mears	United States	12/326,653	12/02/2008
	PCT	PCT/US04/35616	10/27/2004
	Canada	2543407	10/27/2004
	Europe	4810049.9	10/27/2004
	Australia	2004286260	10/27/2004
	New Zealand	546766	10/27/2004
	Mexico	PA/a/2006/004549	10/27/2004
Furring Channel Framing Member	United States	61/524,178	8/16/2011
	United States	13/587,732	8/16/2012
Inventor: Charles Mears	РСТ	PCT/US2012/51209	8/16/2012
	Canada	2845588	8/16/2012
Curving Tool for Wall and Ceiling Framing Members	United States	62/322,829	4/15/2016
Inventor: Charles Mears	United States	15/489,151	4/17/2017
Tool for Curving Structural Framing Components	United States	62/504,714	5/11/2017
Inventor: Charles Mears	United States	15/977,339	5/11/2018

8278522

RECORDED: 12/07/2018